# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM463510

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/23/1999

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FirsTier Bank		02/23/2018	Corporation: NEBRASKA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Joel H Wiens	
Doing Business As:	FirsTier Bank	
Street Address:	1508 Stillwater	
City:	Cheyenne	
State/Country:	WYOMING	
Postal Code:	82009	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1453739	FIRSTIER

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8664299884

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4028024467

Email: barryklake@yahoo.com

**Correspondent Name:** Barry Lake

Address Line 1: Crown Pointe Road

Address Line 4: Lincoln, NEBRASKA 68506

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barry Lake
SIGNATURE:	/Barry Lake/
DATE SIGNED:	02/27/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Nnc Pro Tunc Assignment. FirsTier Bank to Joel Wiens. 2018#page1.tif source=Nnc Pro Tunc Assignment. FirsTier Bank to Joel Wiens. 2018#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006279 FRAME: 0520

#### NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT'

WHEREAS, FirsTier Bank, was the owner of the mark FIRSTIER (Stylized) and the federal registration for FIRSTIER (Stylized) (U.S. Reg. No. 1,453,739) (the referenced mark and registration, collectively, the "Mark");

WHEREAS, U.S. Bancorp and U.S. Bank National Association, a federally chartered commercial bank, entered into a certain agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of September 17, 1999 by and between themselves (collectively, "Assignor") and Firstate Bank of Colorado, a Colorado corporation, pursuant to which, among other things, the Mark was assigned to Firstate Bank of Colorado; WHEREAS, on October 15, 1999, Firstate Bank of Colorado changed its name to FirsTier Bank ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, on May 31, 2001, U.S. Bancorp inadvertently included the Mark among other marks assigned to U.S. Bancorp Licensing, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation, which assignment was recorded at Reel/Frame 2360/0813;

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2007, U.S. Bancorp Licensing, Inc. inadvertently included the Mark among others assigned to U.S. Bank N.A., which assignment was recorded at Reel/Frame 3481/0417; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Bancorp and U.S Bank and FirsTier Bank ratified and confirmed said 1999 sale, assignment and transfer of all right, title and interest in and to said Mark and the goodwill symbolized thereby, acknowledged the erroneous references to the Mark in subsequent transfers outside the chain of title in 2001 and 2007, and U.S. Bancorp and U.S Bank confirmed and re-assigned to FirsTier Bank all of their right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, and the registration therefor, <u>nunc pro tunc</u>, as of September 23, 1999.

Whereas for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which was acknowledged, U.S. Bancorp and U.S Bank assigned and sold, assigned, transfers and sets over to FirsTier Bank, nunc protunc as of September 23, 1999, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, and the registration therefor, nunc protunc, as of September 23, 1999;

WHEREAS, FirsTier Corporation and FirsTier Bank, entered into a certain agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of January 4, 2001 by and between themselves (collectively, "Assignor") and Joel Wiens, an Individual, pursuant to which, among other things, the Mark was assigned Joel Wiens ("Assignee"); WHEREAS, on April 29, 2008 FirsTier Corporation filed a Declaration that FirsTier Bank was the owner of the "FirsTier" Mark.

WHEREAS, FirsTier Bank and Joel Wiens ratified and confirmed said 2001 sale, assignment and transfer of all right, title and interest in and to said Mark and the goodwill symbolized thereby, acknowledged the erroneous references to the Mark in subsequent transfers outside the chain of title in 2001 and 2007, and therefore confirmed and re-assigned to FirsTier Bank all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, and the registration therefor, nunc pro tune, as of September 23, 1999;

That FirsTier Bank entered into a certain agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of January 4, 2001 by and between themselves (collectively, "Assignor") and Joel Wiens (an Individual collectively, "Assignee"), pursuant to which, among other things, the Mark was assigned to Joel Wiens; NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has assigned and hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, nunc pro tunc as of

*;* .

TRADEMARK REEL: 006279 FRAME: 0521 September 23, 1999, the entire right, title, interest in and to the Mark, subject to the terms of the Agreement US Trademark Registration Number 1,453,739, and the goodwill of the business connected with the Mark, the same to be held by the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and/or assigns and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

FirsTier/Bank

President

Dated

TRADEMARK REEL: 006279 FRAME: 0522

**RECORDED: 02/27/2018**